SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
June 12, 1991

John R. Calhoun

City Attorney

City of Long Beach

City Hall

333 West Ocean Boulevard

Long Beach, CA  90802

Re:  Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A‑91‑276

Dear Mr. Calhoun:

This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on behalf of Long Beach City Councilmember Wallace Edgerton regarding the mass mailing restrictions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

This letter confirms that your letter, dated May, 16, 1991, accurately summarizes the advice provided to you with respect to the mass mailing of a questionnaire by the councilmember.

As I stated in our telephone conversation, Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a) interprets Section 89001 to prohibit a mass mailing only if all of the following apply: 

(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);

Regulation 18901(a).

Regulation 18901 also provides exceptions to the prohibition, applicable even where the mailing satisfies all the factors in subdivision (a).  Subdivision (b)(1) provides that an item in which the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery or envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of the elected officer is not prohibited by Section 89001.  (See e.g., Murphy Advice Letter, No. A‑89‑088; Wilcox Advice Letter, No. A‑89‑141; Eaves Advice Letter, No. I‑89‑189, copies enclosed.)  

The materials you have enclosed indicate that a transmittal letter will also serve as the envelope for distribution.  The transmittal will have the councilmember's name in the letterhead portion of the letter.  Enclosed with the letter will be the questionnaire which makes no reference to Councilmember Edgerton, and an envelope with the councilmember's name in the return address portion.  There appear to be no other references to the councilmember or his office.  Consequently, the mass mailing falls within the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(1) and is not prohibited.

Please note that a mailing disseminated for the purpose of seeking office and paid for with public funds is prohibited under Section 85300 of the Act.  However, the questionnaire does not advocate the election of the councilmember or refer to his candidacy.  Consequently, Section 85300 would also not prohibit the mailing.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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